Chapter 4

DIVISIONAL EDUCATION COUNCILS DISSOLUTION ACT

(Assented to June 3, 1999)

The Commissioner of Nunavut, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly, enacts as follows:

Definition

1. In this Act,

"Divisional Education Council" means a Divisional Education Council within the meaning of the *Education Act*.

Dissolution of Divisional Education Council

2. On July 1, 2000, each Divisional Education Council is dissolved.

Interim trustee

3. (1) Before July 1, 2000, the Minister may, with the approval of the Executive Council, appoint an interim trustee for a Divisional Education Council if the Minister is of the opinion that it is advisable for the purposes of facilitating the dissolution of the Council.

Powers and duties

(2) The interim trustee for a Divisional Education Council may exercise the powers of the Council and shall perform the duties of the Council and may allow the Council to exercise any or all of those powers or perform any or all of those duties, subject to the supervision of the interim trustee.

Liability of interim trustee

(3) An interim trustee is not liable for loss or damage caused by anything done or not done by him or her in good faith in the exercise of his or her powers or the performance of his or her duties.

Restriction on Councils incurring obligations

4. Except with the Minister's approval, a Divisional Education Council shall not incur an obligation that extends, or may extend, beyond June 30, 2000.

PRINTED BY
TERRITORIAL PRINTER FOR NUNAVUT
©1999

1